Public Document Pack

Date:
Our ref:
Ask For:
Direct Dial:
Email:

25 July 2022
Licensing Sub Committee/Agenda
Charles Hungwe
(01843) 577200
charles.hungwe@thanet.gov.uk

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE
3 AUGUST 2022
A meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee will be held at 10.00 am on Wednesday, 3
August 2022 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent.
Membership:
Councillors: Scobie, Shrubb and Smith

AGENDA
Item
No

Subject

1.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Pages 3 - 4)
To receive any declarations of interest. Members are advised to consider the advice
contained within the Declaration of Interest advice attached to this Agenda. If a Member
declares an interest, they should complete the Declaration of Interest Form

3.

APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE AT RAMSGATE ARTS, RAMSGATE
HARBOUR, RAMSGATE, KENT (Pages 5 - 96)

Thanet District Council, PO Box 9, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent, CT9 1XZ
Tel: +44 (0)1843 577000
Fax: +44 (0)1843 290906
DX 30555 (Margate)
www.thanet.gov.uk
Interim Chief Executive: Colin Carmichael

Page 1

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 2

Do I have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and if so what action should I take?
Your Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) are those interests that are, or should be, listed on your
Register of Interest Form.
If you are at a meeting and the subject relating to one of your DPIs is to be discussed, in so far as you
are aware of the DPI, you must declare the existence and explain the nature of the DPI during the
declarations of interest agenda item, at the commencement of the item under discussion, or when the
interest has become apparent
Once you have declared that you have a DPI (unless you have been granted a dispensation by the
Standards Committee or the Monitoring Officer, for which you will have applied to the Monitoring
Officer prior to the meeting) you must:1.
2.
3.

Not speak or vote on the matter;
Withdraw from the meeting room during the consi
[...]
ontained in the European Conventions on Human
Rights. The Licensing Sub-Committee must have proper regard to the rights of the individual
applicant when making decisions that affect them. However, it also has to have regard to the
safety and protection of the public and therefore to ensure that the right balance is found and
think hard about how it can cause the least possible harm to individuals, bearing in mind its
duty to ensure the protection of the public.
The effective regulation of licensable activities and of premises at which licensable activities
take place can assist in safeguarding children and vulnerable adults.
Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 states: “Without prejudice to any other
obligation imposed on it, it shall be the duty of each authority to which this section applies to
exercise its various functions with due regard to the likely effect of the exercise of those
function on, and the need to do all that is reasonably can to prevent crime and disorder in its
area.”
In considering this application the Licensing Sub-Committee will balance the competing
Human Rights of the various parties including the right to respect for private and family life,
the protection of property and the right to a fair hearing.
There is a right of appeal to a Magistrates’ Court within 21 days of the date of the decision of
the Licensing Sub-Committee with regard to the grant/refusal of a licence or any of the
conditions attached to it.

Corporate
Corporate Priorities should be taken into account when determining the outcome of any
application.
Priority 1: Growth
Priority2: Environment
Priority 3: Communities

Equality Act 2010 & Public Sector Equality Duty
Members are reminded of the requirement, under the Public Sector Equality Duty (section
149 of the Equality Act 2010) to have due regard to the aims of the Duty at the time the
decision is taken. The aims of the Duty are: (i) eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment,
victimisation and other conduct pr

Minutes of the meeting

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE
Minutes of the meeting held on 3 August 2022 at 10.00 am in Council Chamber, Council
Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent.

Present:

4.

Councillor Abi Smith (Chair); Councillors Scobie and Shrubb

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
There were no apologies received at the meeting.

5.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.

6.

APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE AT RAMSGATE ARTS, RAMSGATE
HARBOUR, RAMSGATE, KENT
Also present
Thanet Council
Representatives:

The Objector:

Ramsgate Arts Barge
Representatives:

Ms Alison Brock, TDC
Ms Chandler, Technical Support Officer, TDC
Ms Jennifer Phillips, Principal Litigation Solicitor, TDC
Mr Rob Brown, Maritime Operations Manager and Harbour
Master, TDC

Ms Charlotte Gibson
Mr Kevin O’Connor

Ms Phillips, Principal Litigation Solicitor made the introductory remarks by advising of the
meeting procedure for the discussion of this item.
The Technical Support Team Manager introduced the item.
The Applicant’s representative addressed the Sub-Committee.
The Licensing Team asked the Applicant questions.
The Applicant addressed the Sub-Committee.
The Maritime Operations and Harbour Master asked the applicant questions.
The Sub-Committee asked the applicant questions.
The Applicant’s representative made a final representations.
The Sub-Committee agreed the following:
It is the view of the committee that the new license would not negatively impact the
following licensing objectives:



Prevent crime disorder;
Public safety;

2



Prevent nuisance;
Protect children from harm.

It is the decision of the Licensing Sub-Committee that the premises licence be granted on
the condition that one of the options proposed by the Building Fire Safety Officer is
implemented. The Sub-Committee have expressed to the applicant a preference for
Option 2* on grounds of enhancing public safety.

Footnotes*
Option 1: Having only the single escape route from the barge then the maximum travel
distance allowed would be 18metres. With the door width being 900mm there can be no
more than 120 people maximum on the barge.
This would reduce the actual amount of space that can be used on the barge to be able
to achieve this. This would mean that you would only be able to use the barge to
approximately the middle of the proposed kitchen/bar area.
Option 2: Have a second exit at the rear of the barge which leads onto the hard standing
of the harbour wall. This would give an alternative exit and increase the acceptable travel
distance to 45 metres.
This would allow for the whole of the barge to be utilised. If you were to also increase the
exit door widths from 900mm to 1050mm, this would also allow for an increase of
capacity to a maximum of 220 people.

Meeting concluded: 10.56 am

